
QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
  

 

  

       QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
               Renaissance One 
     Two North Central Avenue 
  Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2391 
       Telephone 602.229.5200 

John A. Harris, Esq. (#014459) 
john.harris@quarles.com   
Anthony F. Pusateri, Esq. (#036206) 
anthony.pusateri@quarles.com  
Dallin B. Hendricks, Esq. (#037954) 
dallin.hendricks@quarles.com  
 
Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp.	

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One East Washington Street 
Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Telephone: 602.382.6000 
Facsimile: 602.382.6070 
 
Bryce A. Suzuki (#022721) 
bsuzuki@swlaw.com 
James G. Florentine (#034058) 
jflorentine@swlaw.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	

In re: 
 
ELEVATION GOLD MINING 
CORPORATION, et al., 
 

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

In Proceedings Under Chapter 15 
 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB  
 
Jointly Administered with: 
 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06364-DPC 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06367-BKM 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06368-MCW 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06370-EPB 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06371-DPC 
 
PATRIOT GOLD’S AND NOMAD’S 
JOINT OBJECTION TO REVISED 
PROPOSED ORDER LODGED BY 
MONITOR RECOGNIZING 
CANADIAN SALE ORDER 

This Joint Objection (the “Objection”) is filed jointly by Patriot Gold Corporation 

(“Patriot Gold”) and Nomad Royalty Company, Ltd. (“Nomad” and, collectively with 

Patriot Gold, the “Royalty Holders”).  At the end of the hearing held by the Court on 

Friday, December 27, 2024 (the “12/27 Hearing”), the Court directed the Royalty Holders 

to make a certain revision to the form of Order recognizing Canadian sale order they had 

previously lodged, and to lodge the revised form of Order (along with a redline) for 

consideration by the Court.  The Royalty Holders did as the Court directed, and lodged a 

revised form of proposed Order for entry by the Court on the afternoon of December 27 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 7



QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -2- 
 

(the “Royalty Holders’ Revised Order”).  See Patriot Gold’s and Nomad’s Joint Notice 

of Lodging Proposed Order Recognizing Canadian Sale Order [Dkt. 145].1 

On Saturday, December 28, the Monitor filed an objection (the “Monitor 

Objection”) to the Royalty Holders’ Revised Order [see Dkt. No. 146] and he lodged yet 

another competing form of order (the “Monitor’s Revised Order”) [see Dkt. No. 147]. 

The Royalty Holders will not re-argue the points previously argued at the 12/27 

Hearing (including that the Monitor’s proposed orders are entirely inconsistent with the 

Monitor’s previous on the record representations to the Court and agreement that the 

“GVC Residual Assets” would be held pending further Order of this Court).  However, 

the Royalty Holders file this limited Objection to address certain new points raised by the 

Monitor in its Monitor Objection and Monitor’s Revised Order that are flatly wrong and/or 

misleading: 

1. The Monitor asserts that, unless it can consume the GVC Residual Assets, 

it will lack the ability to pay for estate expenses and for estate professionals.  See Monitor 

Objection at 2–3.  This is untrue and inconsistent with the Canadian Court’s Distribution 

Order (which the Monitor also asked to be recognized).  The Distribution Order makes 

clear that estate expenses, including specifically professional fee claims, are to be reserved 

from the Sale Proceeds from the sale of the GVC stock, which are separate and apart from 

the GVC Residual Assets that GVC is transferring to Elevation.  In this regard, the 

Distribution Order provides: 
 

3. Provided that no creditor provides written notice to the 
Monitor (each a “Written Notice of Priority Claim”), within 30 
days following the date on which the Monitor’s Certificate is 
filed herein (the “Hold Period”), asserting that it has a claim 
ranking in priority to Maverix’s interest in the Purchased Assets 
(a “Priority Claim”), the Monitor is hereby authorized and 
directed to distribute the net proceeds of the sale of the 
Purchased Assets (the “Sale Proceeds”) to Maverix Metals, Inc. 
(“Maverix), subject to the Monitor holding back sufficient 
proceeds to satisfy any obligation which may be incurred by 

 
1  Unless specifically defined herein, capitalized defined terms used in this Objection will 
have the meanings as defined in the Royalty Holders’ Revised Order. 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 2 of 7



QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -3- 
 

the Petitioners through to the conclusion of these 
proceedings, including to pay any professional fees secured 
under the Administration Charge (as defined in the 
Amended and Restated Initial Order of this court made 
herein on August 12, 2024), as the Monitor deems 
appropriate, in its sole discretion. 

See Canadian Distribution Order (attached as Exhibit “2” to the Royalty Holders’ Revised 

Order and separately filed with the Court at Dkt. No. 132-2 at p. 2, Sec. 3) (emphasis 

added).2 

2. The Monitor asserts that preservation of the GVC Residual Assets pending 

determination of the competing claims against same is somehow inconsistent with the 

Canadian Court’s ARIO.  See Monitor Objection at 3–4.  This is untrue.  The ARIO only 

provides authority for the Debtors (called “Petitioners” in the Canadian Orders) to pay 

certain expenses reasonably necessary “in carrying on the [Debtors’] Business in the 

ordinary course following the Order Date, and in carrying out the provisions of this Order 

. . .”.  See ARIO at Sec. 7.  Of course, after the closing of the sale of the GVC stock 

requested by the Monitor and the Debtors, there will be no “ordinary course” business 

expenses of the Debtors’ because the business is sold to, and run by, the buyer.  Moreover, 

nowhere does the Canadian Court authorize (much less direct) that payment of expenses 

is to come from the GVC Residual Assets.  Rather, as discussed in Paragraph 1 above, the 

Canadian Court has ruled expressly that payment for such expenses is to be reserved from 

the Sale Proceeds. 

3. The Monitor asserts that the Royalty Holders have somehow tried to modify 

the definition of “GVC Residual Assets” in the Royalty Holders’ Revised Order. See 

Monitor Objection at 4–5. This is untrue.  The Royalty Holders’ Revised Order refers to 

the GVC Residual Assets as follows – “All ‘GVC Residual Assets’ (as defined in the 

Canadian Sale Order) transferred from GVC to Elevation Gold under the Canadian Sale 

Order, including all pre-sale closing cash, accounts receivable, and rights to proceeds from 

 
2  The August 12, 2024 Amended and Restated Initial Order (the “ARIO”) referenced by the 
Canadian Court in the quoted passage from the Distribution Order is the same order the Monitor 
cites in his Monitor Objection. 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 7



QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -4- 
 

mineral extraction . . .”.   See Royalty Holders’ Revised Order at 4.  This is entirely 

consistent with the Canadian Sale Order (it actually states that the Canadian Sale Order 

definition controls), and does not in any way expand, limit, or otherwise alter, the phrase 

“GVC Residual Assets” as used in the Canadian Sale Order.  The Canadian Sale Order 

incorporates the defined terms from the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between GVC 

and the Buyer (the “APS”).  See Canadian Sale Order (attached as Exhibit “1” to the 

Royalty Holders’ Revised Order and separately filed with the Court at Dkt. No. 132-3 at 

p. 2, Sec. 2). 

The APS defines “GVC Residual Assets” as: 

(i) all of GVC’s cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits, bank 
balances, and moneys in possession of banks, the Monitor and 
other depositories; (ii) any Accounts Receivable from Refinery; 
and (iii) any deposits of GVC held in trust accounts to secure 
payment of the reasonable fees and disbursements of the 
Monitor, the Sales Agent and any professional advisors of 
GVC, the Seller or the Monitor. 

See APS at Sec. 1.1 (oo). 

The APS defines “Accounts Receivable from Refinery” as: 

[A]ccounts receivable or other amounts due, owing or accruing 
due to GVC or the Seller from any refinery, whether such 
amounts become due, owing or accruing, before or after 
Closing, in respect of any gold or silver processed or to be 
processed from any ore produced from the Moss Mine that is 
received by any such refinery prior to Closing, whether such ore 
is processed before or after Closing, whether such amounts are 
current or overdue, together with all interest accrued on such 
items without deduction or reserve for uncollectible amounts. 

See APS at Sec. 1.1(b) 

4. The Monitor asserts that the Royalty Holders have not quantified the amount 

of their claims.  See Monitor Objection at 5.  This is misleading.  The Monitor admits that 

the Debtors have failed to pay at least $2 million of required royalty payments to the 

Royalty Holders.  Moreover, the Debtors have failed to provide required accountings and 

other documentation necessary for the Royalty Holders to determine the exact amount of 

royalty payments wrongfully withheld and converted by the Debtors.  This is one of the 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 4 of 7



QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -5- 
 

specific issues raised in the pending Adversary Proceedings filed by the respective Royalty 

Holders, which include claims for an accounting from the Debtors. 

WHEREFORE, the Royalty Holders request that the Court enter the Royalty 

Holders’ Revised Order, which includes the change requested by the Court at the 12/27 

Hearing.   

   

DATED this 30th day of December, 2024. 
 

QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
Renaissance One 
Two North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 

By /s/ John A. Harris 
John A. Harris 
Anthony F. Pusateri 
Dallin B. Hendricks 
 

Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp. 
 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

By /s/ Bryce A. Suzuki 
Bryce A. Suzuki 
James G. Florentine 
 
Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company 
Ltd. 

 

 
 

COPIES of the foregoing sent  
via e-mail this 30th day of December,  
2024, to: 
 
Anthony W. Austin  
Tyler Carlton  
Stacy Porche  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Email:  aaustin@fennemorelaw.com 
Email: tcarlton@fennemorelaw.com 
Email: sporche@fennemorelaw.com 
Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex Corporation 
 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 5 of 7



QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -6- 
 

William L. Roberts 
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
VANCOUVER V6C 3L2 BC 
Email:  wroberts@lawsonlundell.com 
 
Robert M. Charles, Jr. 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
1 South Church Avenue, Suite 2000 
Tucson, AZ 85701-1611 
Email: rcharles@lewisroca.com 
-and- 
Ken Coleman 
2628 Broadway  
New York, NY 10025  
Email: ken@kencoleman.us 
Attorneys for KSV Restructuring, Inc.,  
as Monitor and Foreign Representative 
 
Bradley Cosman 
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Email: BCosman@perkinscoie.com  
-and- 
Amir Gamliel 
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1888 Century Park E., Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-1721 
Email: AGamliel@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Maverix Metals Inc. 
 
Jeffrey Charles Whitley 
WHITLEY LEGAL GROUP, P.C. 
17550 N. Perimeter Dr., Ste 100 
Scottsdale, AZ 85255 
Email: jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com 
Attorney for Hartmut Bartis, Larry Lackey,  
and Robert B. Hawkins 
 
Paul A. Loucks 
DECONCINI MCDONALD  
YETWIN & LACY, P.C. 
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste. 200 
Tucson, AZ 85716 
Email: ploucks@dmyl.com 
 
Patrick A. Clisham 
Michael P. Rolland 
ENGELMAN BERGER, PC 
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Email: drm@eblawyers.com 
Email: mpr@eblawyers.com 
Attorneys for Mohave Electrical Cooperative 
 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 6 of 7



QB\93934172.2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -7- 
 

Bryce A. Suzuki 
James G. Florentine 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Email: bsuzuki@swlaw.com 
Email: jflorentine@swlaw.com 
Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. 
 
Larry L. Watson 
OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE 
230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
Email: larry.watson@usdoj.gov 
 
 
/s/ Dawn McCombs   

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 149    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31    Desc
Main Document      Page 7 of 7


