1	QUARLES & BRADY LLP	SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One East Washington Street			
2	Renaissance One Two North Central Avenue	One East Washington Street Suite 2700			
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2391 Telephone 602.229.5200	Phoenix, AZ 85004 Telephone: 602.382.6000			
	-	Facsimile: 602.382.6070			
4	John A. Harris, Esq. (#014459) john.harris@quarles.com	Bryce A. Suzuki (#022721)			
5	Anthony F. Pusateri, Esq. (#036206) anthony.pusateri@quarles.com	bsuzuki@swlaw.com James G. Florentine (#034058)			
6	Dallin B. Hendricks, Esq. (#037954)	jflorentine@swlaw.com			
7	dallin.hendricks@quarles.com				
8	Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp.	Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd.			
9	IN THE UNITED STATE	ES BANKRUPTCY COURT			
10	FOR THE DISTR	RICT OF ARIZONA			
11	In re:	In Proceedings Under Chapter 15			
12	ELEVATION GOLD MINING	Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB			
13	CORPORATION, et al.,	Jointly Administered with:			
14	Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06364-DPC			
15		Case No. 2:24-bk-06367-BKM Case No. 2:24-bk-06368-MCW			
16		Case No. 2:24-bk-06370-EPB Case No. 2:24-bk-06371-DPC			
17		PATRIOT GOLD'S AND NOMAD'S			
18		JOINT OBJECTION TO REVISED			
		PROPOSED ORDER LODGED BY MONITOR RECOGNIZING			
19		CANADIAN SALE ORDER			
20					
21	This Joint Objection (the "Objection"	") is filed jointly by Patriot Gold Corporation			
22	("Patriot Gold") and Nomad Royalty Company, Ltd. ("Nomad" and, collectively with				
23	Patriot Gold, the "Royalty Holders"). At the end of the hearing held by the Court on				
24	Friday, December 27, 2024 (the "12/27 Hearing"), the Court directed the Royalty Holders				
25	to make a certain revision to the form of Order recognizing Canadian sale order they had				
26	previously lodged, and to lodge the revised form of Order (along with a redline) for				
27	consideration by the Court. The Royalty Holders did as the Court directed, and lodged a				
28	revised form of proposed Order for entry by the Court on the afternoon of December 27				
Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 149 Filed 12/30/24 Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31 Desc QB/93934172.2 Main Document Page 1 of 7					

- (the "**Royalty Holders' Revised Order**"). See Patriot Gold's and Nomad's Joint Notice of Lodging Proposed Order Recognizing Canadian Sale Order [Dkt. 145].<sup>1</sup>
- On Saturday, December 28, the Monitor filed an objection (the "Monitor Objection") to the Royalty Holders' Revised Order [*see* Dkt. No. 146] and he lodged yet another competing form of order (the "Monitor's Revised Order") [*see* Dkt. No. 147].

The Royalty Holders will not re-argue the points previously argued at the 12/27
Hearing (including that the Monitor's proposed orders are entirely inconsistent with the
Monitor's previous on the record representations to the Court and agreement that the
"GVC Residual Assets" would be held pending further Order of this Court). However,
the Royalty Holders file this limited Objection to address certain new points raised by the
Monitor in its Monitor Objection and Monitor's Revised Order that are flatly wrong and/or
misleading:

1. 13 The Monitor asserts that, unless it can consume the GVC Residual Assets, it will lack the ability to pay for estate expenses and for estate professionals. See Monitor 14 15 Objection at 2–3. This is untrue and inconsistent with the Canadian Court's Distribution Order (which the Monitor also asked to be recognized). The Distribution Order makes 16 17 clear that estate expenses, including specifically professional fee claims, are to be reserved from the *Sale Proceeds* from the sale of the GVC stock, which are separate and apart from 18 the GVC Residual Assets that GVC is transferring to Elevation. In this regard, the 19 20 Distribution Order provides:

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

1

2

3

4

5

3. Provided that no creditor provides written notice to the Monitor (each a "Written Notice of Priority Claim"), within 30 days following the date on which the Monitor's Certificate is filed herein (the "Hold Period"), asserting that it has a claim ranking in priority to Maverix's interest in the Purchased Assets (a "Priority Claim"), the Monitor is hereby authorized and directed to distribute the net proceeds of the sale of the Purchased Assets (the "Sale Proceeds") to Maverix Metals, Inc. ("Maverix), subject to the Monitor holding back sufficient proceeds to satisfy any obligation which may be incurred by

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Unless specifically defined herein, capitalized defined terms used in this Objection will have the meanings as defined in the Royalty Holders' Revised Order.

the Petitioners through to the conclusion of these proceedings, including to pay any professional fees secured under the Administration Charge (as defined in the Amended and Restated Initial Order of this court made herein on August 12, 2024), as the Monitor deems appropriate, in its sole discretion.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

*See* Canadian Distribution Order (attached as Exhibit "2" to the Royalty Holders' Revised Order and separately filed with the Court at Dkt. No. 132-2 at p. 2, Sec. 3) (emphasis added).<sup>2</sup>

2. The Monitor asserts that preservation of the GVC Residual Assets pending 8 determination of the competing claims against same is somehow inconsistent with the 9 Canadian Court's ARIO. See Monitor Objection at 3–4. This is untrue. The ARIO only 10 provides authority for the Debtors (called "Petitioners" in the Canadian Orders) to pay 11 certain expenses reasonably necessary "in carrying on the [Debtors'] Business in the 12 ordinary course following the Order Date, and in carrying out the provisions of this Order 13 ...". See ARIO at Sec. 7. Of course, after the closing of the sale of the GVC stock 14 requested by the Monitor and the Debtors, there will be no "ordinary course" business 15 expenses of the Debtors' because the business is sold to, and run by, the buyer. Moreover, 16 nowhere does the Canadian Court authorize (much less direct) that payment of expenses 17 is to come from the GVC Residual Assets. Rather, as discussed in Paragraph 1 above, the 18 Canadian Court has ruled expressly that payment for such expenses is to be reserved from 19 the Sale Proceeds. 20

The Monitor asserts that the Royalty Holders have somehow tried to modify
 the definition of "GVC Residual Assets" in the Royalty Holders' Revised Order. *See* Monitor Objection at 4–5. This is untrue. The Royalty Holders' Revised Order refers to
 the GVC Residual Assets as follows – "All 'GVC Residual Assets' (as defined in the
 Canadian Sale Order) transferred from GVC to Elevation Gold under the Canadian Sale
 Order, including all pre-sale closing cash, accounts receivable, and rights to proceeds from

The August 12, 2024 Amended and Restated Initial Order (the "ARIO") referenced by the Canadian Court in the quoted passage from the Distribution Order is the same order the Monitor cites in his Monitor Objection.

4			
1	mineral extraction". See Royalty Holders' Revised Order at 4. This is entirely		
2	consistent with the Canadian Sale Order (it actually states that the Canadian Sale Order		
3	definition controls), and does not in any way expand, limit, or otherwise alter, the phrase		
4	"GVC Residual Assets" as used in the Canadian Sale Order. The Canadian Sale Order		
5	incorporates the defined terms from the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between GVC		
6	and the Buyer (the "APS"). See Canadian Sale Order (attached as Exhibit "1" to the		
7	Royalty Holders' Revised Order and separately filed with the Court at Dkt. No. 132-3 at		
8	p. 2, Sec. 2).		
9	The APS defines "GVC Residual Assets" as:		
10	(i) all of GVC's cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits, bank		
11	balances, and moneys in possession of banks, the Monitor and other depositories; (ii) any Accounts Receivable from Refinery;		
12	and (iii) any deposits of GVC held in trust accounts to secure payment of the reasonable fees and disbursements of the		
13	Monitor, the Sales Agent and any professional advisors of		
14	GVC, the Seller or the Monitor.		
15	See APS at Sec. 1.1 (oo).		
16	The APS defines "Accounts Receivable from Refinery" as:		
17	[A]ccounts receivable or other amounts due, owing or accruing due to GVC or the Seller from any refinery, whether such		
18	amounts become due, owing or accruing, before or after Closing, in respect of any gold or silver processed or to be		
19	processed from any ore produced from the Moss Mine that is received by any such refinery prior to Closing, whether such ore		
20	is processed before or after Closing, whether such amounts are		
21	current or overdue, together with all interest accrued on such items without deduction or reserve for uncollectible amounts.		
22	See APS at Sec. 1.1(b)		
23	4. The Monitor asserts that the Royalty Holders have not quantified the amount		
24	of their claims. <i>See</i> Monitor Objection at 5. This is misleading. The Monitor admits that		
25	the Debtors have failed to pay at least \$2 million of required royalty payments to the		
26	Royalty Holders. Moreover, the Debtors have failed to provide required accountings and		
27	other documentation necessary for the Royalty Holders to determine the exact amount of		
28	royalty payments wrongfully withheld and converted by the Debtors. This is one of the		
Case	2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 149 Filed 12/30/24 Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31 Desc QB/93934172.2 Main Document Page 4 of 7		

1	specific issues raised in the pending Adversary Proceedings filed by the respective Royalty			
2	Holders, which include claims for an accounting from the Debtors.			
3	WHEREFORE, the Royalty Holders request that the Court enter the Royalty			
4	Holders' Revised Order, which includes the change requested by the Court at the 12/27			
5	Hearing.			
6				
7	DATED this 30th day of December, 2024.			
8	QUARLES & BRADY LLP			
9	Renaissance One Two North Central Avenue			
10	Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391			
11	By <u>/s/ John A. Harris</u> John A. Harris			
12	Anthony F. Pusateri Dallin B. Hendricks			
13	Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp.			
14	SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.			
15	One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 Phoenix, AZ 85004			
16				
17	By <u>/s/ Bryce A. Suzuki</u> Bryce A. Suzuki			
18	James G. Florentine			
19	Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd.			
20				
21	COPIES of the foregoing sent			
22	via e-mail this 30th day of December, 2024, to:			
23	Anthony W. Austin			
24	Tyler Carlton Stacy Porche			
25	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600			
26	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Email: aaustin@fennemorelaw.com			
27	Email: tcarlton@fennemorelaw.com Email: sporche@fennemorelaw.com			
28	Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex Corporation			
Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 149 Filed 12/30/24 Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31 Desc QB/93934172.2 Main Document Page 5 of 7				

1	William L. Roberts
2	LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street
3	VANCOUVER V6C 3L2 BC Email: wroberts@lawsonlundell.com
4	Robert M. Charles, Jr.
5	LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 1 South Church Avenue, Suite 2000
6	Tucson, AZ 85701-1611 Email: rcharles@lewisroca.com
7	-and- Ken Coleman
8	2628 Broadway New York, NY 10025
9	Email: ken@kencoleman.us Attorneys for KSV Restructuring, Inc.,
10	as Monitor and Foreign Representative
10	Bradley Cosman PERKINS COIE LLP
	2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500
12	Phoenix, AZ 85016 Email: BCosman@perkinscoie.com
13	-and- Amir Gamliel
14	PERKINS COIE LLP 1888 Century Park E., Suite 1700
15	Los Angeles, CA 90067-1721 Email: AGamliel@perkinscoie.com
16	Attorneys for Maverix Metals Inc.
17	Jeffrey Charles Whitley WHITLEY LEGAL GROUP, P.C.
18	17550 N. Perimeter Dr., Ste 100 Scottsdale, AZ 85255
19	Email: jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com Attorney for Hartmut Bartis, Larry Lackey,
20	and Robert B. Hawkins
21	Paul A. Loucks DECONCINI MCDONALD
22	YETWIN & LACY, P.C.
23	2525 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste. 200 Tucson, AZ 85716 Emoil: nloughs@dmyl.com
24	Email: ploucks@dmyl.com
25	Patrick A. Clisham Michael P. Rolland
26	ENGELMAN BERGER, PC 2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200
27	Phoenix, AZ 85004 Email: drm@eblawyers.com
28	Email: mpr@eblawyers.com Attorneys for Mohave Electrical Cooperative
Case	2.21-hk-06359-EPB Doc 1/19 Filed 12/30/2/1 Entered 12/30/2/1

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 149 Filed 12/30/24 Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31 Desc QB/93934172.2 Main Document Page 6 of 7

1	Bryce A. Suzuki James G. Florentine	
2	SNELL & WILMERTTP	
3	One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 Phoenix, AZ 85004	
4	One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 Phoenix, AZ 85004 Email: bsuzuki@swlaw.com Email: jflorentine@swlaw.com Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd.	
5		
6	Larry L. Watson OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE	
7	230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204 Phoenix, AZ 85003	
8	Email: larry.watson@usdoj.gov	
9	/s/ Dawn McCombs	
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
Case	2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 149 Filed 12/30/24 Entered 12/30/24 08:53:31 QB/93934172.2 Main Document Page 7 of 7	Desc